Managers and Distributors, has enabled Management to analyse in greater detail its role in the intermediation of the investment
funds.

After completing the analysis in the current year, it has been identified that the Group is acting as an "Agent" and not as a
"Principal" for distribution commissions. Therefore, under IFRS 15 Revenue Contracts with Customers, these commissions and
the respective accruals need to be presented net in the consolidated financial statements rather than gross.

As a result, the comparative information for the year ended 31 December 2023 has been restated without any change in the net
profit for the year, net assets, or cash flows.

The restatement made to the comparative figures for each item in the consolidated annual financial statements are as follows:

 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements Additional Information

157 ANNUAL REPORT 2024 www.allfunds.com

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2024

2.e. Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023
31 Dec 23 31 Dec 23 31 Dec 23

Notes
EUR (‘000s)

As previously reported
EUR (‘000s)
Adjustment

EUR (‘000s)
Restated

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill 10  1,276,468  —  1,276,468
Intangible assets 10  1,089,265  —  1,089,265
Property, plant and equipment 9  31,279  —  31,279
Financial assets held at amortised cost 12  1,256  —  1,256
Deferred tax assets 14  92,748  —  92,748
Total non-current assets  2,491,016  —  2,491,016
Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 36  14,133  —  14,133
Financial assets held at amortised cost 12  287,276  —  287,276
Contract assets 13  667,139  (560,677)  106,462
Tax assets 14  3,328  —  3,328
Other assets 15  6,359  —  6,359
Cash and cash equivalents 16  2,100,972  —  2,100,972
Total current assets  3,079,207  (560,677)  2,518,530
Total assets  5,570,223  (560,677)  5,009,546
Equity and Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 19  188,558  —  188,558
Financial liabilities held at amortised cost 17  391,039  —  391,039
Lease liabilities 37  16,512  —  16,512
Provisions 20  3,638  —  3,638
Total non-current liabilities  599,747  —  599,747
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss  1,266  —  1,266
Financial liabilities held at amortised cost 17  1,958,806  —  1,958,806
Contract liabilities 18  561,419  (560,677)  742
Lease liabilities 36  7,036  —  7,036
Tax liabilities 19  26,029  —  26,029
Other liabilities 21  65,011  —  65,011
Total current liabilities  2,619,567  (560,677)  2,058,890
Total liabilities  3,219,314  (560,677)  2,658,637
Equity
Share capital  22  1,550  —  1,550
Share premium 22  2,010,180  —  2,010,180
Retained earnings  292,516  —  292,516
Treasury Shares  (8,860)  —  (8,860)
Other reserves  55,523  —  55,523
Total equity  2,350,909  —  2,350,909
Total liabilities and equity  5,570,223  (560,677)  5,009,546

 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements Additional Information

158 ANNUAL REPORT 2024 www.allfunds.com

2.e. Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2023
2023 2023 2023

Notes
EUR (‘000s)

As previously reported
EUR (‘000s)
Adjustment

EUR (‘000s)
Restated

Fee, commission and service revenue 25  2,781,810  (2,289,932)  491,878

Fee, commission and service expense 26  (2,312,681)  2,289,932  (22,749)

Net Fee, Service and Commission Revenue  469,129  —  469,129

Interest Income 27  76,728  —  76,728

Interest Expense 28  (353)  —  (353)

Net Interest Income from Treasury Activities  76,375  —  76,375

Net Revenue 5  545,504  —  545,504

Employee compensation and benefits 29  (129,110)  —  (129,110)

Other expenses 30  (102,610)  —  (102,610)

Other operating income 31  5,615  —  5,615

Amortisation and depreciation relating to other intangible assets and property,
plant and equipment 9, 10  (39,508)  —  (39,508)

Amortisation of intangible assets acquired as a result of business combinations 10  (108,498)  —  (108,498)